The assumptions utilised in the estimates are based on historical and forecast data of the company, and are in line with

information available from independent sector and market analysts in which the Group operates.  These estimates are

subject to changes, even significant, deriving from uncertainties which continue to effect the markets, and for this reason

management continues to periodically monitor the circumstances and events which affect these assumptions and future

trends.

Results of the impairment test

The impairment test did not result in the recognition of loss in value of the goodwill.  The value in use of the Europe

CGU was 5.8 times its carrying amount.

Sensitivity analysis

Various sensitivity analyses were carried out assuming reasonable changes to the base assumptions of these estimates,

and in particular the growth rate (+0.7/- 0.9%), the WACC (+/- 0.5%) and the cost of raw materials (+2%).  None of the

changes considered resulted in a CGU recoverable amount equal to or below the respective carrying amounts.

Other intangible assets

The table below shows details of changes in other intangible assets in 2016 and 2017.

Dec 31, 15 Increases

Decreases  &

reclass.
Amort. Dec 31, 16

In Euro thousands

Carrying amount

Development costs   7,582 1,555 526 (2,250) 7,413

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights   6,001 1,803 1,101 (1,965) 6,940

Concessions, licenses, trademarks & similar rights   193 73 (44) (26) 196

Other intangible assets   293 186 0 (110) 369

Assets under construction and payments on account   2,462 1,462 (1,717) 0 2,207

Other intangible assets   16,531 5,079 (134) (4,351) 17,126

Dec 31, 16 Increases

Decreases

& reclass.
Amort. Dec 31, 17

In Euro thousands

Carrying amount

Development costs

7,413

1,757

834

(2,535)

7,469

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights

6,940   1,839

858   (2,047)   7,590

Concessions, licenses, trademarks & similar rights   196   1,832   9   (124)   1,913

Other intangible assets   369   1,084   -   (165)   1,288

Assets under development and payments on account   2,207   1,646   (1,986)   1,867

Other intangible assets

17,126

8,157

(285)

(4,871)

20,127

Development costs relate to product design and development activities. The increase is mainly attributable to the cost of

developing new products.

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights includes the recognition of patents, associated development costs,

intellectual property rights and software programmes.

Concessions, licenses, trademarks and similar rights refers to the registration of trademarks by the company.